
WESTERN PRODUCTS
77 NORTH 73RD STREET

P.O. BOX 23
MILWAUKEE. WISCONSIN 5322

Plow Asembly w/ PRO-PLOW Blade
Blade No. 6081 or 60390 or 60308 or 60655
A & a Box No. 6010
A& Q Box No. 60315(m=

~ A DIVISION OF DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, INC. February 3. 199

Blade No. 60381 or 60390 or 60308 or 60655
A & a Box No. 60310 or 60315

PARTS DIAGRAM & LIST

Abbrevatios
A & Q A-Frae & Quaran
ASSY Asbl
BPO 8lk Poshae & Oil
CB Cae Bolt
CS Cascrew
G Grade
HD He Dut
HX Hex
LK Lo
MED Medium
NYS Nyon Insrt
P PROPlW
PR PRPlOW
PT Prevling Torque
S Stdad Pl
SA Soiety of Auomoiv

EngIneers

SP Sp
TP TRLOW
TV Typ
WI With
ZP ZInc Ple
LYC " Zinc Yello Chromate ~!/1

~~ "-3917'~ ~18~

G/--5. 4 ~7
e-8

LJ ~9
OTY. DESCRIPTON
19FT. BLADE ASSY PRO
1 8-1/2 FT. BLADE ASSY PRO
18FT. BLADE ASSY PRO
1 7-1/2 FT. BLADE ASSY PRO
1 CUTTING EDGE ASSY 9' P
1 CUTTING EDGE ASSY 8-1/2' P
1 CUTING EDGE ASSY 8' P
1 CUTING EDGE ASSY 7-1/2' P
* 1/2-13X1-3/4 CB G8 BPO

* 1/2SPLKWASHER~C
* 1/2-13 HX NUT ZVC
2 HD DISC SHOE ASSY P TP S

26 WASHER - SPECIAL z:C
1 SPACER
1 LINCH PIN 7/16t! X 1-3/4"
1 A&O ASSY PRO-PLOW MED
1 A&O ASSY PRO-PLOW SHORT
1 A-FRAME MED P (60310)
1 A-FRAME SHORT S (60315)
1 aUADRANT P
1 3/4-10X3 HX CS G5 ZVC

1 3/4-10X3-1/2 HX CS G5 z:C

2 3/4-10 PT HX JAM LKNUT NYIS zve

3 TRIP SPRING
1 LfFT CHANNEL (60310)
1 LIFT CHANNEL SHORT (60315)

15 OR 14 .

ITEM PART NO.
1 60655

60308
60390
60381

2 . 49251

. 49086

. 49089

. 49088
3 .. 90238
4 .. 91205
5 .. 91415
6 . 49071
7 .. 91109
8 .. 60045
9 .. 93010K
13 60310

60315
14 . 60324

15 . 60202
16 . 60328
17 .. 90157
18 .. 90159
19 .. 91339
20 . 23039
21 . 58734

". "60342
Form No. 13275

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTON
22 . 60338 1 SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY
23 . 49033 1 REPLACEMENT CHAIN ASSY
24 .. 90045 1 3/8-16X2-1/2 HX CS G8 z:C
25 .. 9133 1 3/8-16 PT HX LK NUT NYIS ZVC
26 . 65508 1 PLASTIC TUBE
27 . 90493K 3 EYEBOLTW/2-#91416 NUTS
28 .. 91416 2 5/8-11 HX NUT z:C
32 . 90132 3 5/8-11X3 HX CS G5 ZVC
17 . 90157 2 3/4-10X3 HX CS G5 z:C
18 . 90159 2 3/4w10X3w1/2 HX CS G5 z:C
35 . 90161 2 3/4-10X4 HX CS G5 ZVC
38 . 91337 3 5/8-11 PT HX LK NUT NYIS ZVC
39 . 91338 5 3/4-10 PT HX LK NUT NYIS ZVC
19 . 91339 1 3/4-10 PT HXJAM LKNUT NYIS ZVC
41 . 91147 1 3/4 PLAIN WASHER TV A SAE ZVC

Used only on 60315 Short A & Q assembly
44 . 93065 2 RIVET 3/4" X 3-1/2"
45 . 92004 2 3/16X1-1/4 GROOVE PIN TV E ZP

Used only on 60310 Medium A & Q assembly
48 . 9306K 2 RIVET 3/4" X 3-1/2"

49 . 91911 2 5/32X1-1/2 COTTER PIN lYe
Above Jisted parts may be found in the following:

. 60343 1 BOLT BAG ASSY (60310)

. 60532 1 PARTS BAG ASSY (60315)
* 8 EACH FOR 7-1/2',8', AND 8-1/2'. 10 EACH FOR 9'.

Indnted pas are Inclu In th asbl un whic the are listed.
Qutitie show are Inlud wi th as.
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PRO-PLOW Blade No. 60381 or 60390 or 60308 or 60655
A & Q Box No. 60310
A & QBox No. 60315

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

PRO-PLOW BLADE
ASSEMBLY

HOOK
CHAIN
HERE

TRIP SPRING

EYE BOLT

5/S" NUT

3/4" x 311 BOLT lc
JAM LOCKNUT

SHOCK
ABSORBER

i.

WASHERS~
SPACER--

DISC SHOE---.- UNCH PIN

'" 3/4" x 4"

~ BOLT\J

~UADRNT.. ~ I': ~ RIVET wihl/ CHAIN . i
V PLA. STC TUBE OR COTTER PIN
. ./ ~~ ~ :~~ i \ ~.. i~e:.:

BASEEND~ \L

RIVET with

GROOVE PIN
(Short A-frame)

MEDIUM A-FRAME

A-FRAME EAR

Plow Assembly With PRO-PLOW Blade

IMPORTANT: Rea Instructions before assembling. Bolts should be finger tight until instructed to tighten. Use
standard methos and practices when attaching snowplow.

Assembling Quadrant to Blade
1. Lay blade face dow on cardbord on the floo. Assemble the quadrant to the blade with the center pair of

quadrant lugs straddling the blade center rib. Secure wih three 5/8" x 3" bots and locknuts. DO NOT bend
lugs by overightening nuts.

2. Thread one 5/8" nut haay down on each of three eyebolts. Hook a spring to each of the quadrant brackets in-
dicated in diagram below. Hoo an eyebolt to the other end of each trip spring.

Push the threaded ends of the outer eyebolts through the two holes in
the top angle of the blade and the center eyebot through the lug
welded to the blde ceter rib. Install a second nut on each eyebot
Tighten the top nuts until the coils of the trip springs bein to separate
(a piece of paper such as this instruction sheet should pass between
the second and third cois). Tighten the bottom nut against the blade
angle or lug to lock In place.

3. Posion large shield end of the shock absorbr into the U-bracket on
the blade center rib. Seure with a 3/4" x 3" bot installed from the rib
side of the U-bracket and jam locknut Place other end of shock absor-
ber into lugs on curved angle of quadrant and secure with a 3/4" x 3" bol and jam locknut. Tighten bothboos.

SPRING
BRACKETS

SHOCK
ABSORBER

LUGS
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Assembling A-Frame to Quadrant JAM LOCKNUT
1. Insert the A-frame formed nose plate between the quadrant straight N~:=~ ~TOP PLATE

angle and quadrant tab, and at the same time, hook the A-frme WELDED NUT
retainer bar over the curved angle of the quadrant. QUADRNT: _~RANT TAB
Place one 3/4" SAE flat washer onto a 3/4" x 3-1/2" bot (pivot bot) STRIGHT ANGLE~__ ~~:5;:
and Install bolt from the bottom upward through the holes in the A- :: -rr 1
frame angle, quadrant angle, nose plte, and quadrant tab. A.FRME ANGLE ~ ____Ji___
Thread the pivot bolt Into the weeded nut on quadrant tab. 3/4" x :J1/'Z BOLT

(Pivot Bolt)

A-frame to Quadrant Pivot Bolt Adjustment

A. Tighten pivot bolt into welde nut on quadrant tab until the A-
frame wil NOT move.

B. Loosen pivot bolt until A-frame moves freey.

Install and snug down a jam locknut on end of the pivot bot DO
NOT deform top plate of quadrant when tightening jam locknut.

2. Use a hook or piece of wire to pull end of chain through plastic tube.
End link of chain should be fully exposed.

3. Place end link of chain between chin bars on retainer bar of A-frame

and secure with a 3/8" x 2-1/2" grade 8 bolt and locknut.

PULL CHAIN
THROUGH

WITH HOOK
ORWIRE__

l EXPOSED
CHAIN 1- CHAIN WITH
BARS~V Â. PLASTI TUBE

.. . ....~3/8" X 2.1/Z'

3/8- .. . GRADE 8
LOCKN~ ~ BOLT

CHAIN ATTACHMENT TO A-FRAME

END
LINK

FULLY

Assembling Hydra- Turn(ãRams to A-frame

1. Position the rod ends of the two Hydra-Tum~ rams
(found in hydraulics box) to the brackets on the bottom
of the straight angle of the quadrant. Secure the rod
end of each ram to the quadrant with a 3/4" x 4" bo in-

stalled from the bottom upward and a locknut.
2. Swing the A-frame to one side. Position the base end of

a Hydra- Turn(ß ram into the bracket on the side of the A-
frame. Make sure the threaded port is facing away from
the A-frame.

NOTE 1: Installations using Medium A & Q Box 60310,
attach base end of ram to A-frame with a 3/4"
x 3-1/2" rivet inserted from the top down and 1secured with a cotter pin. THREADED ¿

NOTE 2: Installations using Short A & a Box 60315, at- PORT OUT "-
tach base en of ram to A-fme wit a 3/4" x BASE END FOR sHo A-FRAME
3-1/211 rivet inserted from bottom upward and RIET wit GROOVE PIN
secured with a grooe pin. Se note 2

Remove the pipe plug from the threaded port. ASSEMBLING RAMS TO A-FRAME & QUADRANT
3. Swing the A-frame to the other side and repeat step 2 to connect the other ram to the A-frame.

Attaching A-Frame to Mount
Couple the A-frame ears to the vehicle mount coupling lugs using
two 1" x 3-1/2" hitch pins and hairpin cotter pins. A-frame should be
parallel to road. If not, adjust spreader frame height, or for short A-
frames proceed to Note 3.

NOTE 3: (Short A-frames Only) Select hole in A-frame ears so bot-
tom of A-frame is parallel to road. Cut off ears above
selected hole (cut as indicated in diagram).

Assembling Lift Channel to Lift Frame. SHORT A-FRAME EAR
1. Place the hole end of the lif channee between the lugs of the upper U-bracket on the lif frame. Insert a 3/4" x 3-

1/2" bot and secure with a locknut. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN - lif channel must pivot freely.

2. After completing hydraulic uni installation, colapse hydraulic ram to lowest position. Straighten chain and pull
it tight. Hook chain into lif channel. Afer it is hooked,it wwll have the correct amount of ssack for.bbade l'foat".

For No. 13215 - 3 -

\ÇFOR MEDIUM A-FRAME

RIVET wih COTTER PIN
Se note 1

-/ "

MIDDLE HOLE
CUT OFF LINE
Se note 3

LOWER HOLE
CUT OFF LINE
Se note 3



INSTALTION INSTRUCTIONS I
FOR 59700 BlAE GUIDE ASSEMBLY

2
Insert pointed end of clmp Into coil of Blade Guide Rod. Attch a Blade
Guide Rod to each outer nb using 5/16" x 1" capscrews and locknuts as
shown In diagram. LJ 3

4
PARTS LIST

59700 - BLADE GUIDE ASSEMBLYPart No. Quan. Description ~
5967 2 BLADE GUIDE RO Df S-HOOK & FLAG .. ":596K 1 BLADE GUIDE FLAG ~596 1 S-HOOK .;591 1 BLADE GUIDE ROD 5599 2 CLAMP 6
9020 4 5/16-18X1 HX CS G2 ZP
91332 4 5/16-18 PT HX LK NUT NYIS ZP

Item

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

The follong are registered~ and unregistered "" Trade Mas of Douglas Dyamics, In.
WESTERN ISAT~ Hyra-Turn~ UniMountC8 Roll-Acon no PRO-UAR Tt

Western reserv the right undr it Product Improvement Policy to chane costcton" details and furnish equipment when so altered

withou reference to illusti or spns use herein.
Pred In U.S.A
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